Participations in companies whose fair value cannot be reliably determined are carried at cost net of any impairment.

Participations with a carrying amount of euro 116,214 thousand (2016: euro 4,514 thousand) were measured at market

value.

Sensitivity analysis

Participations valued by dcf method

Proporti onal market value  Interest rate
31 Dec 2017 -0.50 % actual 0.50 %
Income component -10.00 % 20,355 19,269 18,332
Income component actual  22,420 21,158 20,059
Income component 10.00 % 24,487 23,102 21,877

Participations valued by net assets

Proportional market value

Euro thousand
31 Dec 2017

if assumption is
decreased actual

if assumption is
increased

Net asset (10 % change) 15,192 16,920 18,643

Participations valued by external appraisers

Euro thousand
31 Dec 2017 Lower band actual Upper band
Proportional market value 62,773 69,727 76,687

In the previous year sensitivity analyses were made based on variations of income estimates of 20 %. In the event of an

increase in the yield estimate, market value changed by euro 1,006 thousand, while a decrease of the yield estimate led

to a change of euro -1,006 thousand.

66   Annual Report 2017

21)  Intangible assets

Euro thousand  Software Goodwill  Other Total
Cost as at 1 Jan 2016 44,583 866 2,750 48,198

Changes in the scope of consolidation -2,578 0 -1,320 -3,898
Currency translation 17 0 0 17
Additions, including transfers 2,142 0 0 2,142
Disposals, including transfers -397 0 -755 -1,152

Cost as at 31 Dec 2016 43,767 866 675 45,307
Changes in the scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0
Currency translation -181 0 0 -181
Additions, including transfers 1,011 0 16 1,027
Disposals, including transfers -2,010 0 -41 -2,051

Cost as at 31 Dec 2017  42,587 866 650 44,102

Euro thousand  Software Goodwill  Other Total
2016
Cost as at 31 Dec 2016 43,767 866 675 45,307
Cumulative write-downs and write-ups -42,180 -750 -320 -43,250
Carrying amount as at 31 Dec 2016  1,587 115 354 2,057

of which unlimited useful life 0 115 0 115
of which limited useful life 1,587 0 354 1,941
Amortisation in fiscal year -5,237 0 -13 -5,251
Impairments in fiscal year 0 -58 0 -58

Carrying amount as at 1 Jan 2016 6,055 173 702 6,930

2017
Cost as at 31 Dec 2017 42,587 866 650 44,102
Cumulative write-downs and write-ups -41,411 -808 -292 -42,511
Carrying amount as at 31 Dec  2017 1,175 58 358 1,591

of which unlimited useful life 0 58 0 58
of which limited useful life 1,175 0 358 1,533
Amortisation in fiscal year -711 0 -12 -723
Impairments in fiscal year -680 -58 0 -738

Annual Report 2017   67

22)  Tangible fixed assets

Euro thousand
Land and
buildings

EDP-
equipment

Office
furniture and

equipment Other Total
Cost as at 1 Jan 2016 674,457 39,626 238,605 27,251 979,939

Changes in the scope of consolidation -9,422 -1,487 -11,237 -789 -22,935
Currency translation 169 8 24 2 203
Additions, including transfers 57,637 1,902 6,255 240 66,035
Disposals, including transfers -23,496 -4,004 -11,157 -13,235 -51,892

Cost as at 31 Dec 2016 699,344 36,045 222,490 13,470 971,349
Changes in the scope of consolidation -17,255 0 -183 0 -17,439
Currency translation  -1,566 -85 -243 -61 -1,955
Additions, including transfers 8,817 1,437 7,360 483 18,097
Disposals, including transfers -46,551 -3,869 -17,988 -9,801 -78,209

Cost as at 31 Dec 2017  642,789 33,528 211,436 4,091 891,844

Euro thousand
Land and
buildings

EDP-
equipment

Office
furniture and

equipment Other Total
2016
Cost as at 31 Dec 2016 699,344 36,045 222,490 13,470 971,349
Cumulative write-downs and write-ups -285,576 -32,446 -180,039 -5,934 -503,995
Carrying amount as at 31 Dec 2016  413,768 3,599 42,451 7,536 467,354

Depreciation of fiscal year -15,993 -2,776 -11,388 -1,180 -31,337
Extraordinary revaluation of fiscal year 61 0 0 0 61
Extraordinary depreciation of fiscal year -6,226 0 -3,152 -98 -9,476

Carrrying amount as at 1 Jan 2016 403,230 5,781 53,494 17,210 479,716

2017
Cost as at 31 Dec 2017 642,789 33,528 211,436 4,091 891,844
Cumulative write-downs and write-ups -269,503 -30,941 -174,831 -2,898 -478,172
Carrying amount as at 31 Dec 2017  373,286 2,587 36,605 1,193 413,672

Depreciation of fiscal year -15,768 -2,086 -9,479 -528 -27,861
Extraordinary revaluation of fiscal year 0 0 160 0 160
Extraordinary depreciation of fiscal year -3,374 0 -1,557 0 -4,931

Neither 2017 nor 2016 there are future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating lease contracts.

68   Annual Report 2017

23)  Tax assets and liabilities

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016
Euro thousand  Tax assets Tax liabilities  Tax assets Tax liabilities
Current tax 2,413 9,995 1,954 9,938
Deferred tax 90,190 13,163 63,612 9,773
Tax total  92,602 23,158 65,566 19,712

The table below shows the differences resulting from the balance sheet figures reported in accordance with Austrian tax

legislation and IFRS giving rise to deferred tax assets.

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016 Net deviation 2017

Euro thousand  Tax assets
Tax

liabilities  Tax assets
Tax

liabilities Total
In income
statement

In other
compre-
hensive
income

Loans and advances to credit
institutions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loans and advances to customers,
including risk provisions 42,867 28,231 15,642 25,330 24,323 2,071 0
Trading assets 124 0 165 996 955 957 0
Financial investments 256 72,440 96 82,276 9,995 14,610 -2,900